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MEMORANDUM 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
PORTSMOUTH NA'VAL SHIPYARO 
PORTSMOUTH,N.H. Q3e04-~ 

April 21, 2000 

FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE RESTORATION ADVISORY BOARD (RAB) CERCLA REMEDIAL 
ACTION PROGRAM, PORTSMOUTH NAVAL SHIPYARD, KITIERY, MAlNE 

On behalf of the Seacoast Anti-Pollution League (SAPL). the Navy is forwarding SAPL's review of the 
March 17,2000, Reponses to Comments on the Draft Revised OU3 Risk Assessment for your 
information. They were prepared tor SAPL by their Technical Assistance Grant advisor, Lepage 
Environmental SelVices, Inc. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, they may be asked at a RAB meeting, by calling 
Lepage Environmental Services at (207) 777-1049 or by writing to: 

Lepage Environmental Services 
731 Hotel Road 
P.O. Box 1195 
Auburn, ME 04211-1195 

Sincerely, 

Ken Plaisted 
Navy Co-Chairman 
Restoration Advisory Board 

Dis tribu tion: 
Doug Bogen 
Michele Dionne 
Phil McCarthy 
Onil Roy 

EPA Region I (M. Cassidy) 
MEOEP (Iver McLeod) 
NOAA (K. Finkelstein) 
MEOMR (D. Card) 
NHFG (C. McBane) 
USFWS (K. Munney) 
COMSUBGRU TWO (R Jones) 
North Div (F. Evans) 
PNS (Code 100PAO) wlo encl 
Carolyn Lepage wJo end 

Jeff Clifford 
Eileen Foley 
Jack McKenna 
Johanna Lyons 

Mary Marshall 
Mary Menconi 
Roger Wells 

lauren.stanko
Text Box
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Lepage Environmental $,ervices,ln;c. 
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P. O. Box 1195. Auburn, Maine 04211-1195.207-777-1049. Fax: 207-777-1370 
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April 18, 200,0 
, 'f, 

" 

J oha:t;l!1a Lyoqs 
Seac9a,st Anti-Pol~ution L,eagUe 
P. O. Box 1136 . ' 
Portsmouth, New Hampshke 03802 

Subject: 
i ' ;" t I" i ,,~~ ; f' ,~.> ,_ ~q ;' ~ 1 

,Reyiew ofM,arch 17, 2000,~l.\esponsesto Cotnments on the DraftRevised OU3 
Risk A$s~~sment' " ' , " , 

}: , i ' 

Dear Ms. Lyons: , " 

Asyou reSluest~d? ~e are tr~s1llittipg convn~n~~'on the Navy's March 17,2000, responses to our 
February 14,2000, comments regarding the Jahuary 1999 Draft Reviped (jU3 Risk Assessment to 
the Seacoast Anti-Pollution League (SAPL). As we noted in previous corhmenf letters', most of 
the Navy's respo!,\ses.to <;>ur origjt;tal,feb~ary 25, 1999, comments on the OU3/?iskAssessment 
were satisfactory. ,However, basep on.. the ll10st recent Navy responses, several of SAPL' s 
concerns have not been reso!Y<1d. For the following cOrrlments remaiIrlng, we have retain~d the 
numbering of our original f~bI1,l,wY 1999 cominerits and repeated our Ftfbmary 2000 comment. 

,. " ,- ,.. ;: 

}, 

Comments by Lepage Environmental Services, Inc. 

Or:iginal ee'n,eral, 'O~~fU~ 2:, Th~e orIgjnal F ebrU~ 1999 and addi~ional August J 999 ". 
comm~nt fO,cused on the ,i;\~e4 ~o ~ ,QJ1-Shor.(( and,'9ffshore c.oritamination and riSkS in making , 
remt}Pial action decisions, at OU3. "Compartmentalizing" the 'fisks'into on-shore and off-shore' 

, " "", d ' , ' , , " ' ' 

does not give an adequ,a~e pictur,e of total' Qsk. As a result, the reasil?ility stuQY would poH:;ntially . 
underestimate risks and the measures 'neQ,es~~ tq (i<;fequately address these qsks. Any:remedial 
measure implemented may prove inadequaIe for the saIne rea~on. We aiso took i'ssue with the 
part Q£the Navy' s respon~~ that stateq ,that stvdies copducted to date indicate the chemical 
concentrations noted ~n,~he off'sh9re, rt~~i~ ~# not be'difl;'ereritiafed from 'Hie te~tldfthe estuary. 
This statemen~, as presented, is at odd,swith the finp;ngs of the Draft Final Revtsed Estuarine 
EcolOgical RiskAs~es.sment (wh,ich H*eq. <;9nt~nation {rOf!1 the Srupyar<rto nsksfo offshore 
ecological receptors) and the results. p,f seep and ,sediment Iriopitori~g (which demonstrate that 
contat;ninapts ~re migrating from on-shore to off-shore ~nvironmerits. . , 

"'; , 



Page 2 of 5, 1. Lyons 
April 18,2000 {'",' <, "!, )~*, 

Respon~e~ to Comments" aU3 Risk Assessment 
- - • e. ._J;~ 

The Navy's December 1999 Additional Response states that studies to date indicate that human 
health risks due to ingestion of seafood cannot be differentiated between the Shipyard and other 
sources, and that the OU3 Risk Assessment includes all media the Navy can associate directly > 

with OU3. As was pointed out in the January 2000 Restoration Advisory Board meeting, a recent 
paper by Hoven and others ("Isotope ratios of 206Pbfo7Pb in eelgrass, Zostera marina, indicate 
sources ofPb in an estuary", 1999, Marine Environmental Research, p.377-387) demon~t'rates 
that the source on a contaminant, in this instance lead, can be identified as Shipyard-related. 
Clearly, more effort is needed to identify contaminants emanating from the Shipyard so that nsks" 
can be addressed adequately and appropriately by future remedial actions: ~Does'th~ Navy intend 
to conduct additional evaluations along the lines of the Hoven investigation? . , , 

~ J:< '. ,i. c'. 

Navy Resp,Qnse: ,In addition t9 the responses presenteq, for S.f\PL Qrisi,nal General Comment 
No.2 (dated 8/7/99), please refer to the'responst:dlJ

I
S.API.;'ComrrienF1 'bn the draf'tOU3 FS 

(letter dated 2117/00). The revised OU3 Risk Assessment discusses human Wealth ris'ks for 
onshore media. The offshore ecological and human health risks are discussed in the Revised Draft 
Final Estuarine Ecological Risk Assessment (NCCOSC, April 1997) and in the Final Human 
Health Ris\c .Assessment Report for Offshore Med~a (McLarenlHart, May 1994), respectively. 
The link between onsh~re and offshore contamination ana risks;r6~ making remedial-'decisions is 
discussed as part oqr~ OU3 FS.i' " . 

The ~aper prepar~q 'by Floven ~d others will be considetetl 'wHen:\reVi~w'irig the, Data Quality· 
Objeqtives of~ture ilwestig<ltiqns ynder the Navy's Installation '~est'6ratioh Program if the 

. interim offshore monitoring ~ndicates the offshore areas arounq iPNS re"'quiid additional "stUdy. 
The Navy will also submit this procedure as a possible research proNctwithin the Navy.' 
However, it should be noted that the study conducted of eelgrass does not provide information on 
risks. ' 

Additional Comment: As we noted in our March 27,2000, Additional Comment to the Navy's 
respon,se to SAPL's Origimil Comment No.1 ,6n'the IJraft OU3FeasibifityStudy; there are'still'a 
number of issues regarding the licl,Cbytween onsh'ore and offsh6te':conttuniriation and risks that 
requ~re aqqitional d,isc4ssion .. Th'ese include issues relating'to (acilitY' backgrc;und locations, State 
ofM~ne' risk yalues, state orMain~ Hazardous Waste Managetnent Rules perroilna'nce 
standar9s, flI1d groundwater (seep)' impacts arid !?anagement: ' 

With regard tp the last sentence in the Nayy's resp~nse, we"do undyrstand that the Hoven paper 
does no,t, present Information op. ri.sks. However, it do~~ present is tit poterttial means of ' 
determirung the sour~eG~) of off~hore contamination. m,:we' pointed but in our February 2000 
comment~ the Navy has previously stated that, based on studies f~date, the human health risks 
due to inge~tion ~f ~eafood cannot h,e'differentiated between'the Slllpyard arid othefsources:, 
However, if offshore contaminants can be linked to a specific source; then appropriate remedial 
actions can be developed and implemented. 
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April 18,2000 
Responses to Comments, OU3l!-isk Assessment 

~ j , 

., 

Original Coinment·.16 .. · Page 3-4, Section~.3, Summ~ry of Backg·r.9und.Gro~ndwater 
Datasets. OUfroriginal and:.additional commepts,centered on the'(!:ppropriateness Qfthe " .. ' 
backgroundlocations selected, given tQe nature andl~vel ofcont().ll1inants·d~tYQted;at several 
"background" locations. The Navy hasn't demonstrated that the activities that caused th~( 
contamination at background locations have had similar effects at the various "Sites" (Sites 8, 9, 
and 11), or that ."Site" -related contam'inationcan be differentiated from,so-G.alled backgr,Qund 
contamination. We do not believe:.these at.~ appr.opn.ate background samples, especially ifrisks 
associated with a j~Site" would he ,discounted' i.n overall risk.calculations and in dsl5::-maJ1~g~qIent. 
decisions because .of cO.n.talTIination fglHld at non-Site·Jocations; w~: al&o ·:racis.ed the. pp.ssipility ·of 
considering background locations; off-island, or defining '~Site"c to mean the wh~ole Sl).J.pyard, 
although doingso·presents another set of pote):ltial problems regarding datacomparis~m. At this 
time, the selection oflocations for "background" data has not been agreed:,upoO,,1 i /.: '! '. ,. 

Navy Response: : Please refer to th.e J-:esponses .preseQ-ted . for SAPL Original Genenal. CQ.r:runent 
No. 16:( dated·817 /99). TheNavy agrees that,there are uncertainties attached.to any ha.ckg[Qund 
dataset regardless of the approach used to develop the dataset(e.g., on-~ite background &ampling 
locations'v~rsus off-site background sampling locations). The Navy also agrees that the 
uncertaint,iys attached to any element of an environmental investigatidh; .inOluding th~· uncertainty 
regardingithe background· dataset, .sha.uld· beconsjdered in "risk .. managementdecislon~.'. The: 
Navy believes that the uncertainty· attached to the.PNSbackcground .datas.ets is not'a sigQificant 
source,·of,uncertainty for decision.inakcingJor OU~ hecause, as noted. previously, very Je}V: ; '., 
chemicals.~ere del'eted.as copes based on baokground comparison.!, . . ., 

Additional Comment: . Just because relatively;few COPCswere eli!Jiinated.frQm coosld.etation . 
based on the draft facility background data doesn't necessarily mean that the background data is 
appropriate. The Navy has stated that it wants to determine site-related risks due to CERCLA 
releases (see Navy response to Dr. Brow.n·~s Original Comment l;!beloW)., . However,. the Navy 
has yet to demGnstrate that site-related contamination can be differentiated frorttnaturally ,. 
occurHng· or 'other non"'-site-related'levels of chemicals. i !5fherefore, it is. rlOt clear why risks" 
associated with a,site should~De;discounted because of contamination found at non-sitdocati€l.ns. 
Furthermore,. the issue of pro.pei selection and characterization of background- sariipling'locations 
has implications for other sites at the Shipyard, not just OU3, ,; ,".' . 

Comments' by Dr. Qavid·R Brown 
i' , i. 

Original C()niment 1. The 'Navy .. explanatio n for- use background levels to eliminate, 
contan1inates"of C'oncem is clear but unresponsive. This is,in our interpretation, inconsistent 
with USEP A Region 1 guidance that background should, not be used to eliminate chemicals of ;' 
potential concern. We see a problem with respect to air and groundwater pathway~. 
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April 18, 2000 
Responses to Comments, aU3 Risk Assessment 

Response 7 Dec, 1999 OU3 etc to MEDEP comments 5,14,15,and 20 and SAPL comment 16 
and Brown'S'co'ilfment 2;'as·well as the' 7 Dee. 1999 Facility Backgrblind responses to 'EPA 
comment 7, MEDEIl comment atici:SAPUcomments<3'and'S, shows'a:.fitm commitment of the 
Navy tb'strict·implementation of the guidance exclusive of the health and environmental'concerns 
raised by the public. .. 

','P' '; . : .~- ;-, , .,;-, {'. !< 

As the documents are currently ptesented it is hot; posSible to determine which, if any, chemicals 
haveb'eenlomitted;or could 'have been 0mitted' front the COQ;s' because'ofelevatedibackgtound., 
The poinfis 'whether these'compounds would .have· on; health ,or env·ifonmental grounds been 
considered'a 'problij:m were the background concentratiortsselected differently. As the documents 
are now Writteri'6rle can tidt resolve that:poinL The documents(should,contain a cl~ar'statement 
that then~' remain unresolved' health (!Ild envirbnmentcrl'concernsithat'ate1not part of the " 
Installation Restoration Program:· . , , "t 

It is ~rrot reasonable to' expect SAPLto identifY these omissions :given the/information available to 
them., ]vis'also not reasonable'to expect SAPL to accept these Qocum€fnts as aSStirahce that the 
issues have beeh·cortsidered·and.resolved,J:· . " ;' ,,', : 'J;,;: 

N aVYiResponse::··mhe: ase'ofbaclcground·t()' eliminate: chemicals!,ofip'otential :coneem' is" ,', 
consistet\t'with,th:e''ifechnica:l:Memorarrduril:':ror':~he;,revisedL0IJB'\risk:.assesSment~:;WithflJSEPA 

. Guidance,:a:hd 'with:'liSEP.~;conun'enrs /on;the';reVised OU3 rriskr:assessment. ?"The d<Ycumenhhas 
, been prepa:ted,to"assisl;th~Navyih',making C;ER\GLAjrelat~d1decisions;,fob the- OlJ3V,The health 

,; and:environmental',concems raised:by'SAPUiare:outside t,helsSlope:ofthe.,revisedt@U3 risk 
, 'assessment. The' NayY's position is'that it is appropriate to'eliminate potential contamiriants of 

conc'em b~sed'dh facility backgtound levels' to 'determine site, related risk due to',GERCLA 
releases} l1 '; , ,( .' ;' 

,Please see resp0nse"toSAPkConuilent No);2 (':';l'65.. Page 3.;:4, Section'3,)" ,Summary; of: 
Backgrourto GroundwaterDatasets}dated"Februru'J!,14)·QOOO( Also, please note that-the 
Appendix'S tables t@ theiOU3 RiskAssessmertt'present, onia meCHaispecific basis,the rationale " 
for the' selecti0n of'a chemical as, a chemicar'ofpotential concern (<DOpe). Those'chemicrus not 
seleetedas COPCs:based on backgrounclcomparis(!}ns are' clearly. identified.,' Also, pleas,e see 
response to SAPL Comment NO.3 dated August 8, F999.,. '.' ',' 

Additional Comment: Please see our Additional Comment for Original Comment 16, above, 
Our concern is not with the concept of using background data when evaluating risks R0sed by, 
site-related contamination. We disagree with the elimination of chemicals of potential concern 
based on the current draft facility,background development. Inad,ditidn"tne text,oftpe·:do.¢um~nt 
should summarize the information presented, in AppendixB,:So the reaoer can mote easily find th~ , 
rationale for €<DPC seleotion and.eliminat,ion: ,.: ." ,,' ;, 

:; 
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April 18, 2000 
Responses to Conunents, OU3 Risk Assessment 

Original Comment 4. In review of these responses and the risk assessments it appears that 
certain areas are excluded from the human health risk assessment. This included the total risk 
from different pathways and the lead risks tllat are not directly occurring in an operable unit. Is 
this correct or are there other areas excluded from the human health risk assessment? From th~ 
.perspective of the public overall there appears to be gaps in the assessment of the risks. Again 
this is a limitation of the process that should be clearly stated in the documents. 

Navy Response: There are no areas excluded from the Revised Risk Assessment for OU3 that 
are associated with OU3. Please refer to the response to SAPL Comment No.1 (''2. General 
Comment) dated February 14,2000 and to the resp'onse to Dr. Brown's Comment 2 dated 
February 14,2000 regarding human receptors potentially consuming offshore aquatic life. Please 
refer to Dr. Brown's Comment NO.3 dated February 14,2000 regarding lead risks . 

. Additional Comment: To clarify our original comment, as we have discussed in comments on 
this and other documents, we are concerned that all the risks, including the total risks, presented 
by contamination associated with OU3 have not been evaluated in a cohesive manner. For 
eXru.1}ple, the elimination of COPCs based on suspect background data has the effect of excluding 

.' parameters from risk evaluation. Without linking the on-shore and off-shore contaminants, 
.\:p.~tl).¥lays,r,and associated risks, the overall risk posed by OU3 contamination is not clearly 
i~en~ifiedif , 

cc: Iver McLeod, Department of Environmental Protection 
Meghan Cassidy, Environmental Protection Agency 
DJvid Brown, SC.D. 

LMarty Raymond, Portsmouth Naval Shipyard 

I050UJrsk.apO 


